position of monetary items
(=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) 7 (27.141) 23.445 (192) (134.261) 4.482

22. Total fair value of financial instruments used for
foreign currency hedging - - - - - -

23. Export - - - - - -
24. Import - - - - - -

80

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish)
BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi and Its SubsIdIary
Notes to the consolIdated fInancIal statements as of December 31, 2010 (contInued)
(Currency – Thousands of Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise indicated.
All other currencies are expressed in full amounts unless otherwise indicated)

B İ M  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 0

Exchange rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change of 10% in the U.S Dollar and Euro exchange rates, with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax as of December 31, 2010 and 2009:

December 31, 2010 Exchange rate sensitivity analysis
Current Year

Profit/loss Profit/loss
Increase in

exchange rate
Decrease in

exchange rate
Increase of 10% in value of U.S Dollar against TL:

1- U.S Dollar net asset/(liability) (4) 4
2- Protected part from U.S Dollar risk (-) - -
3- U.S Dollar net effect (1+2) (4) 4

Increase of 10% in value of Euro against TL:

4- Euro net asset/(liability) 5 (5)
5- Protected part from Euro risk (-) - -
6- Euro net effect (4+5) 5 (5)

Total (3+6) 1 (1)

December 31, 2009 Exchange rate sensitivity analysis
Previous Year

Profit/loss Profit/loss
Increase in

exchange rate
Decrease in

exchange rate
Increase of 10% in value of U.S Dollar against TL:

1- U.S Dollar net asset/(liability) (20) 20
2- Protected part from U.S Dollar risk (-) - -
3- U.S Dollar net effect (1+2) (20) 20

Increase of 10% in value of Euro against TL:

4- Euro net asset/(liability) 1 (1)
5- Protected part from Euro risk (-) - -
6- Euro net effect (4+5) 1 (1)

Total (3+6) (19) 19

81

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish)
BİM Birleşik Mağazalar Anonim Şirketi and Its SubsIdIary
Notes to the consolIdated fInancIal statements as of December 31, 2010 (contInued)
(Currency – Thousands of Turkish Lira [TL] unless otherwise indicated.
All other currencies are expressed in full amounts unless otherwise indicated)

Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management includes maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities, the availability of funding
from an adequate amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to close out market positions.